

No. 21-30335

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Ariyan, Incorporated, *doing business as* Discount Corner; M.  
Langenstein & Sons, Incorporated; Prytania Liquor  
Store, Incorporated; West Prytania, Incorporated, *doing  
business as* Prytania Mail Service / Barbara West; British  
Antiques, L.L.C., Bennet Powell; Arlen Brunson;  
Kristina Dupre; Brett Dupre; Gail Marie Hatcher;  
Betty Price; Et Al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans; Ghassan  
Korban, *In his Capacity as Executive Director of Sewerage & Water  
Board of New Orleans,*

Defendants – Appellees.

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

KATHRYN D. VALOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Email: kvalois@pacific legal.org

RANDALL A. SMITH  
*Lead Counsel*  
Smith & Fawer, L.L.C.  
201 Saint Charles Avenue, Suite 3702  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Telephone: (504) 525-2200  
Email: rasmith@smithfawer.com  
Telephone: (808) 531-8031

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Email: rthomas@pacificallegal.org

JOSEPH M. BRUNO, SR.  
DANIEL A. MEYER  
Bruno & Bruno, L.L.P.  
855 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
Telephone: (504) 561-1335  
Telephone: (504) 525-1335  
Email: jbruno@brunobrunolaw.com  
Email: dmeyer@brunobrunolaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	iii
FRAP 35(b)(1) STATEMENT .....	xii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS & FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Fifth Amendment Requires Compensation at the Time of the Taking, a Right That Federal Courts Are Empowered to Enforce .....	3
II. Compensation Judgments Are Different From Other Judgments .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barron v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	8, 9
<i>Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Mississippi Dep’t of Transp. Com’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2002 (2017).....	13
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	xii, 4
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	7
<i>Chicago, B.&amp;Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	3, 10
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Agric. v. Dolliver</i> , 283 So. 3d 953 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Folsom v. City of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	11
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923).....	xii, 4
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3
<i>McGibson v. Roane Cty. Ct.</i> , 121 S.E. 99 (W. Va. 1924).....	4

<i>Monogahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	12, 14
<i>Newman Marchive P’ship, Inc. v. City of Shreveport</i> , 979 So. 2d 1262 (La. 2008) .....	9
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226, 2330 (2021).....	8
<i>United States v. 9.94 Acres of Land</i> , 51 F. Supp. 478 (E.D. S.C. 1943).....	4
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
40 U.S.C. § 257 .....	5
40 U.S.C. § 3114(b) (2022) (Declaration of Taking Act) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	xii
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....	xiii
